O SPACETALK

ASX Announcement | 25 September 2023 Spacetalk Limited (ASX: SPA)

Entitlements Offer Close

Non-Renounceable Rights Issue Close

Spacetalk Ltd. (ASX: SPA) ("Spacetalk" or "Company"), the Australian company that provides safety and connectivity to families, advises of the close of the Non-Renounceable Rights Issue ("Rights Issue") that was announced to ASX on 28 August 2023.

The Rights Issue offered eligible shareholders, registered on the record date, the ability to subscribe for 1 new Spacetalk share for every 2.5 shares held. New shares will be at an issue price of \$0.022 per share plus 1 free attaching option for every 2 shares subscribed.

The Rights Issue was seeking to raise a maximum of \$2.73 million (before costs). Further information on the Rights Issue is available in the Company's Entitlements Offer Prospectus released to ASX on 28 August 2023.

Spacetalk has received valid applications for 92,650,068 new shares and 46,325,034 options (subject to rounding) raising a total of \$2,038,301.50 (before costs). This includes new shares and new options which were applied for by eligible shareholders as part of the Shortfall Offer. The Company has accepted all applications for Shortfall Securities applied for by eligible shareholders in addition to their entitlements.

Spacetalk Directors have taken up their full entitlements and subscribed to acquire \$213,073 of the Shortfall Offer, representing 9,685,136 new shares and 4,842,568 new options (subject to rounding). The issue of these securities remains subject to shareholder approval at a forthcoming Annual General Meeting of shareholders.

In accordance with the terms of the Entitlements Offer, the Entitlements Offer is underwritten up to \$850,000 with the underwriter having subscribed \$400,355 to date. After considering the underwritten shortfall amount of \$449,645, a balance of \$250,997.38 remains available for

subscription under the Shortfall offer which remains open until 27 November 2023, being 3 months from the Close Date of the Entitlements Offer, unless advised otherwise by the Company.

In accordance with the Entitlements Offer timetable, the Company will issue shares that are the subject of valid applications, including Shortfall Issue applications accepted, on 28 September 2023. The Company will issue Committed Shortfall Shares and Options once cleared funds have been received also in accordance with the timetable.

Spacetalk Chair Georg Chmiel said:

"We are grateful for the vote of confidence in our strategy and the work of the leadership team. The recently announced strong Q1/FY24 performance and the support by shareholders during this capital raise are testament that the strategic transformation of Spacetalk is continuing and showing tangible results. We look forward to continuing to execute and demonstrating progress to all our investors."

This ASX announcement has been authorised by the Spacetalk Limited Company Secretary

For further information, please contact:

Spacetalk Limited (ASX: SPA) Simon Crowther CEO and Managing Director T: 1300 087 423 Media & Investor Enquiries The Capital Network Julia Maguire P: +61 2 8999 3699 E: julia@thecapitalnetwork.com.au

About Spacetalk Limited (ASX:SPA)

Spacetalk Limited (ASX:SPA) is a software services and smartwatch hardware product developer. As a package, the company's technology platform provides a complete digital communication solution that supports safety and security for families across their life cycles and for employees working in remote settings. The company's unique proprietary ecosystem, which has continued to evolve over time, is today recognised as a leader in family safety and the connected wearables industry.

The Spacetalk technology platform comprises both market-leading hardware and a trusted, client-controlled software platform that provides safety and security to users via the benefits of mobile technology.

The multi-functional Software-as-a-Service Spacetalk App can be customised, giving clients the ability to enable or disable individual features. Parents are empowered to block their child's

access to the open internet, social media and inappropriate adult content while simultaneously blocking calls and messages from unknown senders. The app can also track the location of vulnerable family members, including children and seniors requiring constant monitoring.

Spacetalk's best-in-class software platform additionally supports children's development by facilitating engaging, confidence-building experiences that the whole family can participate in and enjoy.

Spacetalk's core hardware, its smartphone-watch, is effectively a child's first mobile phone. It offers all the benefits of a smartphone, operating on a secure, private and parent-controlled ecosystem that can be customised to reflect each family's needs and values.

To learn more, please visit: www.spacetalk.co

For more information

Follow us on <u>Facebook</u>

രീ

Follow us on <u>LinkedIn</u>

Subscribe on our <u>YouTube</u>

Follow us on Instagram